Date:

November 9, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

David Besley, Land Use Services
503-823-7282 / David.Besley@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-143211 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Ben Kilfoil | Dynamic Real Estate Innovations LLC
4736 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy. | Portland, OR 97221

Owner’s
Representative:

Jeffrey Stump | Dynamic Real Estate Innovations LLC
4736 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy. | Portland, OR 97221

Owner:

Dynamic Real Estate
4756 SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy. | Portland, OR 97221

Site Address:

4736 SW BEAVERTON HILLSDALE HWY

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 21 LOT 9 LOT 10 EXC W 8', FAIRVALE
R268406970
1S1E18AD 03100
3524

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Hayhurst, contact at contact-hayhurst@swni.org
None
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Sylvia Bogert at 503-823-4592

Zoning:

R2 (Multi-Dwelling Residential 2,000)

Case Type:
Procedure:

CU - Conditional Use Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer

Proposal:
The applicant is a full-time renter and caretaker who resides at the subject property, 4736 SW
Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, and requests Conditional Use approval to operate a 5-bedroom Type B
Accessory Short-Term Rental (ASTR) facility at this address. The house would have five ASTR
guest rooms that would be rented out. No exterior alterations to the house are proposed. No
outside employees, food or beverage service, or commercial events are proposed. Proposed
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house rules would require interior quiet hours from 11 pm to 8 am, and exterior areas would be
restricted at night past 10 pm subject to maintaining a low noise level and completely restricted
past 12 am. A sixth bedroom, on the second floor, is not for the ASTR use but will be occupied
by the site’s long-term resident, who will live at the site at least 270 days per year per a signed
lease agreement.
Type B ASTRs are allowed in residential zones as a Conditional Use when the proposal meets
the approval criteria and applicable standards. The regulations are intended to allow for
efficient use of houses in residential areas if the neighborhood character is maintained. The
regulations also provide an alternative form of lodging for visitors who prefer a residential
setting.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are in Zoning Code Section 33.815.105: Conditional Use Approval Criteria for
Institutional and Other Uses in a Residential Zone.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 12,400 square foot site is located on the south side of SW Beaverton
Hillsdale Hwy, between SW 50th to the west and SW 45th to the east. The site is developed with
a 2,270 square foot residence (964 square foot main floor, 698 square foot finished attic and
608 square foot basement, which has recently been converted to living area). While the site is
addressed on SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, located along the northern property line, the site is
accessed from a private alley to the south, at the intersection of SW 49th Avenue and SW
Martha Street. Parking is provided via a detached 1-car garage and driveway located about 30
feet from the dwelling. Neighboring properties south of SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy and west of
the subject property are developed with a mix of one-story and two-story single-dwelling
houses. Neighboring properties along SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy east of the subject property
are developed with commercial properties.
Zoning: The R2 zone is a low density multi-dwelling zone. The multi-dwelling zones are
intended to preserve land for urban housing and to provide opportunities for multi-dwelling
housing. Development standards are intended to allow for flexibility of development while
maintaining compatibility within the City’s various neighborhoods. Type-A ASTRs (allowing the
rental of up to two bedrooms for five short-term guests) are allowed outright in the multidwelling zones. Type-B ASTRs (allowing up to 5 bedrooms for rental to short-term guests) are
allowed in the R2 zone when the proposal meets the Conditional Use approval criteria and
applicable standards.
Land Use History:
LU 68-034529 (VZ 244-68): Approval of a Variance to reduce the minimum lot area from the
required 7,000 sq.ft. to approximately 4,500 sq.ft., to reduce the minimum lot area per dwelling
unit from the required 3,500 sq.ft. to 1,000 sq.ft. in order to construct a duplex.
Note: The narrative and floor plans provided (Exhibit C-2) demonstrate that this house
is being used as a single dwelling and not a duplex.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed September 28, 2018.
The following Bureaus have responded as follows:
•
•

The Portland Bureau of Transportation responded with information concerning how the
proposal meets transportation-related approval criteria. Details of this response are
included below under “Zoning Code Approval Criteria.” (Exhibit E-1);
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) stated that BES has no issues related to
the public services approval criterion for stormwater and sanitary service. Based on this
proposal, no changes are proposed to the existing building that would trigger BES
stormwater requirements. Additionally, sanitary sewer service is available via the sewer
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only access within the site's frontage; therefore, BES does not object to the request for
conditional use approval of Type-B ASTR (Exhibit E-2); and
The Police Bureau responded with no concerns and noted that they are currently able to
serve the existing house at the site and will be able to continue providing services to the
proposed Type-B ASTR at this address. They note that there are no proposed alterations
to the site that would impact the Police Bureau’s ability to provide adequate services
(Exhibit E-3).

The following Bureaus have responded with no concerns (Exhibit E-4):
• The Fire Bureau;
• The Water Bureau;
• The Life Safety Review Section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS); and
• The Site Development Review Section of BDS.
Neighborhood Review: One written response was received from a neighbor living at 4715 SW
Martha Street, to the southeast of the subject property (Exhibit F-1). This letter was written in
opposition to the proposal, for the reasons primarily related to livability. A summary of their
thoughts and concerns follows:
• There is limited parking in this area, and the resident already squeezes more cars in the
two parking spaces on site, which at times causes issues using the side road that
passes the home.
• There are concerns for her children and others in the neighborhood for sexual offenders
and other high risk individuals.
• There are concerns about the size of the “1200 square foot” home and its capacity to
safely accommodate 5 guest bedrooms.
• There are concerns about theft and trespassing. Car and house theft/break-ins are an
issue in the neighborhood.
Staff Response: In response to the claim that extra cars are parking in front of the house, only
two cars can be parked on site (one in the garage and one in the driveway), which is reflected in
the house rules (Exhibit A-1), which read, “Guests can have a total maximum of 2 cars with
them to park at or around the house.” If more than two car is on-site, this is a zoning violation
and should be reported by calling (503) 823-CODE (2633) or reporting online
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/42240). In response to the concern about the size and
capacity of the house, the site is developed with a 2,270 square foot residence (964 square foot
main floor, 698 square foot finished attic and 608 square foot basement (which has been
converted to living area per building permit 17-260958 RS), which will have 6 legal bedrooms
that will be inspected to ensure they are up to Life Safety requirements. Relevant concerns are
addressed in the Zoning Code Approval Criteria findings below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Conditional Uses
33.815.010 Purpose
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional use
regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on the
environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create
major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or
cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The conditional
use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to allow
the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if
the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.105 Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones
These approval criteria apply to all conditional uses in R zones except those specifically listed in
sections below. The approval criteria allow institutions and other non-Household Living uses
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in a residential zone that maintain or do not significantly conflict with the appearance and
function of residential areas. The approval criteria are:
A. Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function
of the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not
in the Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the
proposal by itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household
Living category and is specifically based on:
1. The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living category in
the residential area; and
2. The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living uses
and other uses.
Findings: For Criteria A.1 and A.2 below, the terms “area” and “residential area”
are the same and are defined herein as an approximate distance of 600 feet from the
site. This distance is reasonable as it considers all residentially-zoned properties
within a few blocks of the site and expands on the 150-foot notification distance for
this Type II land use review. Within the residentially-zoned portions of this area are
few uses not in the Household Living category, including one church. There is one
Type-A ASTR (allowing the rental of one bedroom for short-term guests) and zero
Type-B ASTRs in this area (Exhibit G.3). Type-A ASTRs are a Household Living use
and they more closely resemble Household Living than churches, schools, and TypeB ASTRs in terms of impact, due to their guest bedroom limitations.
Given that there are approximately 105 residential zoned properties in this defined
area, these 2 non-Household Living uses make up less than 2 percent of the
residential properties.
The applicant is proposing a maximum of 14 guests (2 per bed in the 5 bedrooms
and 2 per sofa bed outside of the bedrooms). For this proposal of five bedrooms, 14
people is too intensive. Type-B ASTRs have a limit of 5 bedrooms and allowing 14
guests would be the equivalent of 7 bedrooms. To limit the intensity of the ASTR, a
limit of two people per bedroom – 10 guests total – will be required. Two guest
bedrooms are proposed in the basement, a third and fourth bedroom are proposed
on the main level, and a fifth bedroom is proposed on the second floor (Exhibit C.2).
A sixth bedroom, also proposed on the second floor, is not for the ASTR use but will
be occupied by the site’s long-term resident, who will live at the site at least 270
days per year per a signed lease agreement (Exhibit A.3). To further limit the
intensity of the use, a condition of approval will require the ASTR to be rented to a
single group at a time. This is intended to limit the potential number of vehicles
coming to the site, and the number of parking spaces required.
There are no alterations proposed to the house on this site, and the house will retain
the appearance of a long-term residence for a household. Staff finds the Type B
ASTR facility will not noticeably impact the appearance of the residential area.
For these reasons, and with a condition of approval to ensure that the five ASTR
guest rooms be rented to a single party having a maximum of 10 guests at a time to
limit the intensity of the use, staff finds this criterion is met.
B. Physical compatibility.
1. The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the official zoning
maps with a lower case “s.” There are no City-designated scenic resources on the
site or in the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
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2. The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, tree
preservation, and landscaping; or
Findings: The 2-story house is in character with other houses in the area, which
are comprised primarily of single and 2-story houses in a variety of styles. The
neighborhood is hilly and densely vegetated with a street layout that does not
adhere to a typical grid; lots are similarly irregular in dimensions and layout. The
site’s lot size (12,400 square feet), building setbacks, and landscaping are
comparable to other properties in the surrounding neighborhood. Due to heavy tree
screening on the north edge of the site and its access via a narrow ally, the house is
minimally visible from both SW 49th Avenue to the south and SW Beaverton
Hillsdale Hwy to the north. The proposed ASTR facility will operate inside the
existing house, and no physical changes to the house or to the landscaping on the
site are proposed with this application. This criterion is met.
3. The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such means as
setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and other design features.
Findings: The applicant is not proposing any physical changes to the lot or the
exterior of the house to accommodate the ASTR facility. Existing development on the
site meets the setbacks, height, building coverage, and tree requirements of the
applicable codes. Therefore, the proposed Conditional Use will not create any
differences in appearance or scale between the subject property and neighboring
properties that require mitigation. This criterion is not applicable.
C. Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of
nearby residential zoned lands due to:
1. Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and
Findings:
Late-night operations and noise
Commercial meetings (described in Zoning Code Section 33.207.050.B.8.a as events
including luncheons, banquets, parties, weddings, meetings, charitable fund raising,
commercial or advertising activities, or other gatherings for direct or indirect
compensation) are not permitted per the proposed house rules (Exhibit A-1), which
also require quiet hours between 11 pm and 8 am. Rules also restricts the use of
exterior areas (front patio, back patio, and the lawns) at night past 10 pm subject to
maintaining a low noise level and completely restricted past 12 am, but does not
define when outdoor restrictions end.
Although it was not raised as a concern in neighborhood comment letters, a primary
livability concern of many ASTRs are late-night activities and noise resulting from
guests’ use of both indoor and outdoor spaces. Given that this proposal seeks 5
bedrooms for ASTR use, the adjacent properties may be subject to greater impacts
when compared with other properties in the residential area. While the applicant
proposes quiet hours between 11 pm and 8 am, ASTRs are typically required to have
quiet hours starting at 10 pm (consistent with Section 18.12.020.B, described
below). In order to minimize adverse impacts due to noise and late-night operations,
a condition will require the house rules to note that the patios and outdoor areas be
off limits to ASTR guests from 10 pm to 7 am.
The ASTR use must be in compliance with City Title 18, Noise Control. Among other
regulations, Title 18 sets limits on sound levels that impact residential properties.
Section 18.12.020.B addresses permissible levels of sound producing or reproducing
equipment. The following activities are in violation of Title 18:
Operating or permitting the use or operation of any device designed for sound
production or reproduction in such a manner as to cause a noise disturbance; or
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operating or permitting the operating or use of any such device between the hours
of 10 p.m. and 7 a.m. so as to be plainly audible within any dwelling unit which is
not the source of sound.
To alert guests of existing noise regulations and to help ensure that the house rules
are understood by all parties and are followed, the house rules must include the
above stated limitations on use of outdoor spaces and use of sound producing or
reproducing equipment. The House Rules must be included in all advertising for the
ASTR and must be posted in a visible location within the ASTR.
If at some point during the ASTR operation the City finds that one or more of the
conditions of this decision are not met, constituting a Zoning Code violation, the
Bureau of Development Services may choose to initiate a Reconsideration of this
Land Use Approval per 33.700.040. This process may result in revoking the ASTR
permit. While this process is stated in the Zoning Code, a condition is needed given
the prior code compliance issues on the site.
To further address noise and other neighborhood impact issues quickly and
effectively, it is imperative that neighbors can readily contact a responsible party. A
condition of approval is necessary that requires the property owner/ASTR Operator
to provide Southwest Neighborhoods Inc. and residents of properties adjacent to and
across the street from the site with contact information for the long-term
resident/onsite manager, the property owner, and the management company. This
information must be provided annually by the ASTR Operator.
Lights, Odor, and Litter
No physical changes such as new exterior lighting are proposed, and the proposed
house rules (Exhibit A-1) include instructions for dealing with guests’ garbage that
will help prevent litter. No aspect of the ASTR operation is likely to produce odors
that are different from a standard residential use, or that would adversely impact
neighbors.
With the above conditions regarding enforcement of house rules and rental
agreement requirements, limitation on use of the outdoor areas/patios, listing
requirements stating the maximum number of bedrooms and guests for each stay,
and provision of contact information to neighbors, this criterion is met.
2. Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: The Fire and Police Bureaus state no concerns about the proposal
(Exhibits E-3 and E-4). Additionally, all bedrooms to be rented for ASTR purposes
must receive a fee paid BDS inspection to ensure these rooms met the building code
requirements for sleeping rooms at the time they were created, and that each room
has a functioning smoke and carbon monoxide detector. There are no inherent
safety issues associated with the proposed ASTR use. The applicant will provide
current contact information for the operator and onsite resident to help address
impacts quickly. While outdoor patios at the front and back of the house present a
potential privacy issue for adjacent properties, a limitation on the hours of the patio
use will minimize the privacy impact on adjacent properties.
Overall for Criterion C, Livability, with the above-cited conditions, this criterion is
met.
D. Public services.
1. The proposal is supportive of the street designations of the Transportation Element
of the Comprehensive Plan;
Findings: The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) submitted the following
response (Exhibit E-1):
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Portland Transportation/Development Review (PBOT) has reviewed the application
for its potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and
conformance with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for
potential impacts upon transportation services.
Conditional Use Approval Criteria
The transportation related approval criteria related to the proposed Conditional Use
that must be addressed are found in Code Section 33.815.105.D.1 and D.2, and are
stated as follows:
For the purposes of this approval criterion, PBOT must refer to the Transportation
System Plan (TSP) street classifications that were in effect at the time this land use
request was submitted since (some of) the classifications may be different now in
relation to the implementation of the new Comprehensive Plan that occurred in May
of this year. At this location, the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) classifies
SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway as a Major City Traffic Street, Major Transit
Priority Street, City Bikeway, City Walkway, Major Truck Street, Major Emergency
Response Street, and a Regional Corridor (design mode). SW Martha-49th Street
Alley is located east of and adjacent to the proposed development; this right-of-way
is classified as a Local Service Street for all modes.
The TSP states that:
• Major City Traffic streets “should provide motor vehicle connections among the
Central City, regional centers, town centers, industrial areas, and intermodal
facilities. Auto-oriented development should locate adjacent to Major City Traffic
Streets, except within designated centers, main streets, station areas, and other
areas with high pedestrian demand”; and,
•

Major Transit Priority streets “are intended to provide for high-quality transit
service that connects the Central City and other regional and town centers and
main streets”; and,

•

City Bikeway streets “are intended to serve the Central City, regional and town
centers, station communities, and other employment, commercial, institutional,
and recreational destinations. Auto-oriented land uses should be discouraged
from locating on City Bikeways that are not also classified as Major City Traffic
Streets. Destinations along City Bikeways should have long-term and/or shortterm bicycle parking to meet the needs of bicyclists”; and,

•

City Walkways “are intended to provide safe, convenient, and attractive
pedestrian access to activities along major streets and to recreation and
institutions; provide connections between neighborhoods; and provide access to
transit”; and,

•

Major Emergency Access streets “are intended to serve primarily the longer,
most direct legs of emergency response trips”; and,

•

Regional Corridor streets “are designed to include special amenities to balance
motor vehicle traffic with public transportation, bicycle travel and pedestrian
travel”; and,

•

Local Service streets “are intended to distribute local traffic and provide access
to local residences or commercial uses”.

The classifications of the abutting streets describe the types of motor vehicle,
transit, bicycle, pedestrian, and emergency vehicle movement that should be
emphasized on each street and how each street should function for each mode of
travel. The proposed ASTR is supportive of the various roadway classifications and,
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as documented in the applicant’s Transportation Impact Study (TIS), will not
negatively impact any mode of travel. The proposed Conditional Use request is
supportive of the aforementioned street classifications from the Transportation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan (Transportation System Plan [TSP]). This
criterion is met.
2. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposal in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity, level of service,
and other performance measures; access to arterials; connectivity; transit
availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood impacts;
impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; safety for all modes; and
adequate transportation demand management strategies;
Findings: The applicant submitted a professionally prepared TIS to address this
particular approval criterion. PBOT has reviewed the submitted TIS and offers the
following assessment:
•

Utilizing acceptable industry standards, methodologies, references and analyses,
the TIS adequately addresses each of the above referenced evaluation factors.

•

The proposed ASTR will result in an increase in 18 total daily vehicle trips to the
site and 1 more AM and PM peak hour vehicle trips compared to the existing
home. The minimal increase in peak hour vehicle trips will have negligible
impacts to area intersections.

•

The site is located along SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy, which is considered an
arterial roadway. Direct access to/from the proposed ASTR will be available
along this street.

•

Given existing development in proximity to the subject site, it is not feasible to
enhance connectivity in the area without impacting existing housing stock.
Although the site abuts a sliver of public r.o.w. along the eastern property line,
given existing sloping conditions, minimal r.o.w. width (with no opportunity to
widen it (south of the subject site) to accommodate any public improvements
associated with a paved street/alley section, it is not practical to provide further
connectivity for the broader area through the subject site.

•

It appears that Tri-Met bus route #92 has service along SW Beaverton-Hillsdale
Hwy – this will not be altered as a result of the proposed ASTR.

•

There will be parking areas on the subject site to accommodate 2 vehicles for the
ASTR guests. On-street parking is available along segments of SW BeavertonHillsdale Hwy. The TIS includes a broader on-street parking study area that
includes a total 39 total on-street parking spaces within a reasonable distance
from the ASTR site. Conducting overnight observations (the industry-standard
time frame for observing peak parking periods associated with predominantly
residential uses), the applicant’s traffic consultant documented a 56%
occupancy rate (17 remaining spaces) under current conditions. Utilizing the
acceptable parking generation rate for ASTR’s, it is expected that there will be an
increase in 4 spaces needing to be occupied by the guests of the proposed ASTR.
There is a sufficient number of on-street parking opportunities to accommodate
the guests of the proposed ASTR.

•

Existing pedestrian facilities are not readily found along the subject site nor
throughout the nearby area. Aside from Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy, the
surrounding streets are low-speed/low volume Local Service streets wehre
pedestrians and vehicles can share the roadways. It is not expected or
proportionately possible for the proposed use to be responsible for enhancing the
pedestrian system throughout the broader area. Bicycle facilities will not be
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compromised by the proposed ASTR - the existing bicycle facilities are identified
on the Portland Bike/Walk Map and include a “Bike Lane” (painted) along SW
Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy and a “Shared roadway” along SW 45th Ave, east and
north of the site.
•

The site’s primary current access is from SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy and this
will continue to be the case in association with the proposed ASTR. There is no
reason to include any access restrictions for the ASTR use.

•

Adverse results to intersection operations and a significant diminishment to onstreet parking supply by a development proposal can be attributed to
transportation-related neighborhood impacts. As noted above, the proposed
ASTR will not result in any impacts to either intersection capacity (operations) or
to the current on-street parking supply.

•

The TIS included crash data was obtained by the applicant’s traffic consultant
from the Oregon Department of Transportation’s Crash Analysis and Reporting
Unit for the most recent available five years (January of 2011 to December 2015)
for the three study area intersections. Although there were multiple crashes
reported, the number of reported crashes fall well below the threshold that
would indicate a need for any mitigation. Based on observations of the
intersections in the site vicinity as well as the reported crash data, no significant
safety deficiencies were identified at any of the study area intersections for motor
vehicles.
For bicycles and pedestrians, several roadways in the site vicinity offer safety
mitigations. SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy offers double-striped bicycle lanes on
both sides of the road. SW 45th Ave, SW Martha, SW Hamilton, SW Fairvale and
SW Cameron, among others in the vicinity, are shared roadways that offer lower
traffic and/or lower speeds for safer bicycle travel.
Safe, signalized pedestrian crossing opportunities are available at the
intersections of SW 45th Ave and SW Shattuck at SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy,
and unmarked pedestrian crossings are available for the minor street
approaches at all unsignalized intersections in the site vicinity. Unsignalized
pedestrian crossings are not available across SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy in the
vicinity. In tandem with the connectivity of streets in the neighborhood,
redundant walking routes are available.
Sidewalks are not available at the site frontage on SW Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy,
but there are shoulders and
heading west of the site where the majority of
bicycle and pedestrian traffic would travel, there are some sidewalks and a
continued shoulder used as a bike lane. The wide, double striped bicycle lane
provides a redundant safety buffer for pedestrians at the site frontage.
Accordingly, infrastructure is available for pedestrian travel. The vicinity of the
proposed ASTR currently has no significant safety concerns for any mode of
transportation, and will not be adversely affected by the proposed use of the
property.

•

With respect to adequate transportation demand management strategies, the TIS
includes a Transportation Demand Management Plan (TDMP). TDMPs are
generally required when impacts to the transportation system are identified and
measures must be taken to mitigate said impacts. As identified previously in
this response, PBOT does not expect any adverse impacts to the transportation
system in relation to this proposed Conditional Use request. Accordingly, PBOT
will not require the implementation of a TDMP in relation to the proposed use.
The applicant may choose to voluntarily implement the TDMP included in the
TIS
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PBOT supports the conclusions reached in the submitted TIS and as required, the
applicant has adequately demonstrated that “the transportation system is capable of
supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area”.
Recommendation
PBOT has no objection to the proposed Conditional Use.
BDS Staff notes that the applicant has proposed a TDM plan, which is intended to
limit the number of vehicle trips to and from the ASTR facility. This plan includes
providing the following:
• Secure on-site bicycle parking;
• Bicycles made available to renters at a future date;
• Information and maps showing popular destinations and amenities in the
area;
• Information and discounts regarding bike rental and car-share opportunities;
and
• Transit schedules and maps for local bus routes, including identifying the
closest bus stops.
Implementation of this TDM plan will be a required condition
Based on PBOT’s analysis, and with a condition of approval requiring the
implementation of a TDM plan, limiting rental of the home to single group, these
criteria are met.
3. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal
systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) provided a written response
stating no objection to the proposed ASTR facility regarding adequacy of public
sanitary sewer service and stormwater management. Additionally, as no changes are
proposed to the existing building, no BES stormwater requirements are triggered
(Exhibit E-2). The Police Bureau noted that they are currently able to serve the
existing house at the site and will be able to continue providing services to the
proposed Type-B ASTR at this address (Exhibit E-3). The Water Bureau and the Fire
Bureau reviewed the proposal and responded that they have no concerns with their
abilities to serve the proposed ASTR (Exhibit E-4).
Based on the responses from the relevant City service bureaus, this criterion is met.
E. Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council
as part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: The site is within the boundaries of the Southwest Community Plan. The
Southwest Community Plan includes the following relevant objectives for Economic
Development (Page 21):
3. Support opportunities for startup and in-home business and telecommuting as a
way of reducing vehicle miles traveled while promoting economic diversification; and
5. Encourage locally-owned and managed businesses and properties.
The proposed type-B ASTR will be an in-home, locally owned and managed business
that promotes economic diversification by providing new lodging opportunities for
tourists and other guests that will be accessory to the primary Household Living use
that will remain on the property. As the applicant notes in their submittal (Exhibit A.1),
approval of the ASTR will also provide job opportunities for house cleaners and
landscapers, and will support local businesses including nearby restaurants and bars.
For these reasons, this criterion is met.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to operate a Type B ASTR facility with five guest rooms to be rented to a
maximum of 14 guests. For this proposal of five bedrooms, 14 people is too intensive. Type-B
ASTRs have a limit of 5 bedrooms and allowing 14 guests would be the equivalent of 7
bedrooms. To maintain a household-use intensity of the ASTR, a limit of two people per
bedroom – 10 guests total – will be required. No parties or commercial meetings will be held. A
sixth bedroom, proposed on the second floor, is not for the ASTR use but will be occupied by
the site’s long-term resident, who will live at the site at least 270 days per year per a signed
lease agreement. To further limit the intensity of the use, a condition of approval will require
the ASTR to be rented to a single group at a time. This is intended to limit the potential number
of vehicles coming to the site, and the number of parking spaces required.
While the applicant proposes quiet hours between 11 pm and 8 am, ASTRs are typically
required to have quiet hours starting at 10 pm (consistent with Section 18.12.020.B, described
below). A condition that the house rules (including the internet listing) must note that the
patios and outdoor areas be off limits from 10 pm to 7 am and limits on certain noise levels
generated by the ASTR use. Nearby neighbors will be provided with current contact information
for the long-term resident/ASTR Operator and management company. With conditions of
approval, the proposed Type B ASTR facility meets all of the applicable approval criteria and
therefore should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use to allow a Type B ASTR facility within the existing single-dwelling
with a maximum of five guest rooms available for rent at a time, as shown on the approved
plans, Exhibits C.1 and C.2, signed and dated November 1, 2018, and subject to the following
conditions:
A) Prior to the start of operation of the Type B ASTR, the Property Owner/ASTR Operator
must meet the following conditions:
1.

Purchase from BDS a fee-paid inspection to confirm that the requirements of Zoning
Code Section 33.207.050.B.4 are met for five ASTR bedrooms.

2.

Provide annually to Southwest Neighborhoods Inc. and residents of properties adjacent
to and across the street from the site with phone contact information (name and phone
number) for the long-term resident/ASTR Operator, the property owner, and the
management company. Properties include: 4756 and 4704 SW Beaverton Hillsdale
Hwy, 5328 and 5354 SW 49th Drive, and 4715 SW Martha Street. The ASTR operator
shall maintain paper copies of these notifications, including the list of who was notified
and when, for inspection by City staff upon request.

B) For the duration of operation of the Type B ASTR facility, the ASTR operator will meet
the following conditions:
1. Provide rental arrangements limited to single ASTR group only, with a maximum of 2
guests per legal bedroom at any one time, regardless of age. If the maximum number
of five bedrooms are rented, ASTR group size is limited to 10 people.
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2.

Use of all outdoor spaces, including the front and rear porches, are prohibited between
the hours of 10 p.m. and 7 a.m. all days by ASTR guests.

3.

ASTR use on the site must not create noise impacts in violation of Portland City Title
18, Noise Control, which prohibits the following:
• Operating or permitting the use or operation of any device designed for sound
production or reproduction in such a manner as to cause a noise disturbance; or
• Operating or permitting the operating or use of any such device between the hours
of 10 p.m. and 7 a.m. to be plainly audible within any dwelling unit which is not
the source of sound.

4.

Commercial meetings are not allowed.

5.

The ASTR operator must amend the House Rules in Exhibit A.1 include the Conditions
B.1 through B.4 of this approval. The amended House Rules must be included in all
advertisements for the ASTR facility.

6.

The ASTR operator must maintain the House Rules, as required to be amended by this
decision and conditions, for the duration of the operation of the ASTR facility. The
ASTR Operator must email or mail copies of these House Rules to guests in advance of
their visits. The ASTR Operator must ensure that at least one paper copy of these
House Rules and Narrative be displayed prominently within a common area of the
house.

7.

All advertisements for the ASTR shall display prominently in the title of the
advertisement the maximum number of bedrooms and the maximum number of people
allowed per nightly rental.

8.

Confirmation data from the authorized rental organization (such as Airbnb and VRBO)
shall be provided to City staff upon request. Confirmation data must include the
name, home address and phone number of the ASTR guests, and the dates of stay.

9.

Current and active Transportation Demand Management measures, as proposed for
this ASTR will be maintained by the ASTR operator as follows:
The ASTR operator will provide property information packets to each ASTR guest and
will post this information in the house. The property information packets will include
the following:
• Location of secure on-site bicycle parking;
• Bicycle availability for renters;
• Information and maps showing popular destinations and amenities in the
area;
• Information and discounts regarding bike rental and car-share opportunities;
and
• Transit schedules and maps for local bus routes, including identifying the
closest bus stops.

10. The ASTR Operator will maintain a Guest Log Book. The Guest Log Book must include
the names and home addresses of guests, guest's license plate numbers if traveling by
car, dates of stay, and the room assigned to each guest. The log must be available for
inspection by City staff upon request.
11. On an annual basis, the ASTR operator must provide to Southwest Neighborhoods Inc.
and to residents of properties adjacent to and across the street from the site with
phone contact information for the long-term resident/ASTR on-site manage, the
property owner, and the management company. Properties include: 4756 and 4704
SW Beaverton Hillsdale Hwy, 5328 and 5354 SW 49th Drive, and 4715 SW Martha
Street. The ASTR Operator shall maintain paper copies of these notifications, including
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the list of who was notified and when, for inspection by City staff upon request. The
ASTR Operator is responsible to ensure that phone contact information remains
current and neighbors are provided with updates.
12. If City staff obtains evidence that one or more of the situations described in
33.700.040.B exist for this proposal or site, the Bureau of Development Services may
initiate a Reconsideration of this Land Use Approval per 33.700.040.
Staff Planner: David Besley
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on November 1, 2018.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: November 9, 2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
30, 2018, and was determined to be complete on September 25, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 30, 2018.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will
expire on: January 23, 2019.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on November 26, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
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appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded on or after November 26, 2018 by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant submittal
1. Applicant’s Statement
2. Applicant ID
3. Residential Lease Agreement
4. Traffic Analysis
5. Supplemental Submittal, in response to neighbor comment (Exhibit F.1)
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Floor Plans (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
2. Bureau of Environmental Services
3. The Police Bureau
4. Bureaus responding with no concerns
F. Correspondence:
1. Amelia Hunt, October 19, 2018, letter in opposition to proposal
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application and Receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated April 12, 2018
3. Map showing ASTR Sites (Permitted) within 600 feet of the subject site
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

